(Labor cost + material cost + machinery

usage cost)×9.62%

Profit   (direct cost + management cost)×7.00%

Tax
（direct cost + management cost +profit）

×11.00%

It can be seen from Table 1 that the investment estimation index = construction and installation

engineering cost = (labor cost + material cost + machinery usage cost) × 1.34 + labor cost × 0.22.

(3) Calculate the change result of the evaluation index caused by the different amplitude changes of the

uncertainty factors.

Forest Chemicals Review
www.forestchemicalsreview.com
ISSN: 1520-0191
Nov-Dec 2021 Page No. 315-323
Article History: Received: 05 October 2021, Revised: 02 November 2021, Accepted: 25 November 2021, Publication: 31
December 2021

322

Due to time changes, labor cost, material cost, and machinery usage cost will all change to a certain

extent. Suppose the amount of rated consumption remains unchanged, the fluctuations within 5%

amplitude in labor, material, and machinery within a range of ±20% will affect the construction and

installation cost. The impact is shown in Table II.

TABLE II. Sensitivity analysis table

   Rate of change

Influencing factor
-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Labor cost 132.16 133.72 135.28 136.84 138.4 139.96 141.52 143.08 144.64

Material cost 119.64 124.33 129.02 133.71 138.4 143.09 147.78 152.47 157.16

Machinery cost 135.72 136.39 137.06 137.73 138.4 139.07 139.74 140.41 141.08

Fig 2: Sensitivity analysis diagram

(4) Analyze sensitivity factors and calculate the adjustment coefficient of investment estimation index.

It can be seen from the sensitivity analysis in Figure 2 that material cost is the most sensitive factor

when considering the uncertainty factor change in the same amplitude due to the time factor. Changes in

material cost in different periods can be used to adjust investment estimation index. For instance, in the

calculation example, the construction cost per square meter of a construction project that meets certain

characteristic attributes is 1,800 yuan/m